Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 882)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting of Tianjin Development Holdings Limited (天津發展控股有限公司) (the "Company") will be held at Concord Room II & III, 8th Floor, Renaissance Harbour View Hotel Hong Kong, 1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on 19 May 2017 (Friday) at 4:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) the extension of the exercise periods of:
 - (i) all of the outstanding share options granted on 16 December 2009 by the Company under the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 25 May 2007 (the "Share Option Scheme") and having an exercise price of HK\$5.750 per ordinary share of the Company ("Share");
 - (ii) all of the outstanding share options granted on 3 December 2010 by the Company under the Share Option Scheme and having an exercise price of HK\$6.070 per Share;
 - (iii) all of the outstanding share options granted on 7 November 2011 by the Company under the Share Option Scheme and having an exercise price of HK\$3.560 per Share;
 - (iv) all of the outstanding share options granted on 19 December 2012 by the Company under the Share Option Scheme and having an exercise price of HK\$4.060 per Share; and
 - (v) all of the outstanding share options granted on 20 December 2013 by the Company under the Share Option Scheme and having an exercise price of HK\$5.532 per Share,

(together the "Outstanding Options") for two years from 24 May 2017 to 24 May 2019 be and is hereby approved; and

(b) any one director of the Company, or any two directors of the Company if the affixation of the common seal is necessary, be and is/are hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to sign, execute, perform and deliver all such other instruments, deeds, documents and agreements and do such acts or things and take all such steps as he or they may in his or their absolute discretion consider to be necessary, desirable, appropriate or expedient to implement and/or give effect to the extension of exercise periods of the Outstanding Options and all matters incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with the matters contemplated therein."

By Order of the Board

Tianjin Development Holdings Limited

Zeng Xiaoping

Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 April 2017

Notes:

- (1) Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend, speak and vote in his/her stead. A proxy may not be a member of the Company.
- (2) In order to be valid, the completed form of proxy together with any power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or other authority, must be deposited at the Company's share registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong no later than 4:00 p.m. on 17 May 2017 (Wednesday), or in case of any adjournment thereof, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of any adjourned meeting. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting.
- (3) Where there are joint registered holders of any shares, any one of such persons may vote at the meeting (or at any adjournment thereof), either personally or by proxy in respect of such shares as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of such joint holders so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company shall alone be entitled to vote in respect of such shares.
- (4) The register of members of the Company will be closed from 15 May 2017 (Monday) to 19 May 2017 (Friday), both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to determine the entitlement to attend and vote at the meeting, all completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, not later than 4:30 p.m. on 12 May 2017 (Friday).
- (5) The resolution set out in this notice will be decided by poll.
- (6) The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company consists of Mr. Zeng Xiaoping, Mr. Wang Zhiyong, Mr. Tuen Kong, Simon, Dr. Cui Di, Dr. Yang Chuan, Mr. Cheung Wing Yui, Edward*, Dr. Chan Ching Har, Eliza*, Dr. Cheng Hon Kwan**, Mr. Mak Kwai Wing, Alexander**, Ms. Ng Yi Kum, Estella**, Mr. Wong Shiu Hoi, Peter** and Dr. Loke Yu**.

- * non-executive director
- ** independent non-executive director